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RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4100

TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY THE 3™ APRIL , 2018
CHAITRA 13, 1940 (SAKA)

ALLOCATION TO STATES UNDER SWACHH BHARAT MISSION

4100. SHRI K.C. RAMAMURTHY:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the amount collected through Swachh Bharat Cess during the last two years and the current year, year-wise;

(b) the criteria adopted to allocate Central share under Swachh Bharat Mission to various States; and

(c) the reasons that Rajasthan and Gujarat have been allocated more than X 1,100 crores each and Karnataka was given just about % 500 crores during the last two years?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI SHIV PRATAP SHUKLA)

(a): The total amount realized from Swachh Bharat Cess during the financial years 2015-16,
2016-17 and 2017-18(RE)were ¥3,925.74 Crore, ¥ 12,474.87 Crore and ¥4100.00Crore respectively.

(b) & (c): Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) [SBM (G)] is a demand driven scheme, hence State/UT-wise funds are not allocated under the scheme. The funds are released to the States based on their demands, performance made by the States and the overall availability of funds under the programme.
Under SBM Urban, Fund allocation to be divided among States/UTs is done by giving:
a) 50% weightage to the ratio of urban population in each State/UT to the total urban population, and
b) 50% weightage to the ratio of number of statutory towns in each State/UT to the total number of statutory towns (Basedon Census 2011 data).

Releases under SBM (U) are made on the basis of proposals received from State Governments.
Subsequent releases are further made on the basis of fresh demands, utilization certificates and physical progress submitted by States.

The funds released to Rajasthan, Gujarat and Karnataka under SBM(G) during the last two years and the current year are as under:
(Amount in XCrores

Rajasthan Guijarat Karnataka
2015-16 938.73 478.22 450.77
2016-17 777.30 751.23 419.56
2017-18 916.01 369.46 949.38

Till date, total funds released under SBM (U) to Gujarat, Karnataka and Rajasthan are
¥506.54 crore, 246.89crore and ¥594.25 crore respectively.
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